- $645,491 of the Term deposits held by related parties has been approved for early withdrawal on 28 April 2023 (refer to note 18).
-

The table above shows management’s expected maturities of existing financial assets and liabilities. In determining the expected cash flow, the
following assumptions have been made based on management’s best estimate having regard to past experience, current market conditions and
the future outlook including the ongoing post pandemic economic environment, high inflation, high interest rates, uncertainty in the property
market, financial market uncertainties and post natural disaster environment estimated impacts:

Expected Cash Flows

Expected Cash Flows

50% of loans (March 2022: 50%) not past due repay on existing contractual maturity date, with the balance rolled over at their existing
interest rates and repaid after a further 12 months.

48

GENERAL CAPITAL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

NOTE 6: RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

6.3  Market risk

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to interest rate risk.

2023  Carrying Amount
 -1% Profit before

tax
 -1% Equity

 +1% Profit
before tax

 +1% Equity

Financial Assets  $  $  $  $  $
Cash and cash equivalents   14,072,194   (140,722)   (101,320)   140,722   101,320
Finance Receivables   110,506,174   (1,105,062)   (795,645)   1,105,062   795,645
Bank Deposits   9,937,974   (99,380)   (71,554)   99,380   71,554
Financial Liabilities
Term Deposits   109,988,514   1,099,885   791,917   (1,099,885)   (791,917)

Total increase / (decrease)   (245,279)   (176,602)   245,279   176,602

2022  Carrying Amount
 -1% Profit before

tax
 -1% Equity

 +1% Profit
before tax

 +1% Equity

Financial Assets  $  $  $  $  $
Cash and cash equivalents   16,661,570   (166,616)   (119,964)   166,616   119,964
Finance Receivables   80,918,034   (809,180)   (582,610)   809,180   582,610

Financial Liabilities
Term Deposits   88,134,578   881,346   634,569   (881,346)   (634,569)

Total increase / (decrease)   (94,450)   (68,005)   94,450   68,005

6.4  Assets carried at fair value

Level 1 Fair value is calculated using quoted prices in active markets.
Level 2

Level 3 Fair value is estimated using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

2023  Note  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total
Fair value assets $ $  $  $

15   62,775 - 151,955   214,730

2022  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total
Fair value assets $ $  $  $

15   116,790 -  171,652   288,442

Refer to the note 15 for more detail on the valuation methodology.

Fair value is estimated using inputs other than quoted prices in level 1 that are observable for the assets or liability, either
directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices).

Interest rate risk is the risk of loss to the Group arising from adverse changes in interest rates. The Group's financing activities are exposed to
interest rate risk in respect of its interest earning assets and interest bearing liabilities. Changes to interest rates can impact the Group's financial
results by affecting the interest spread earned on these assets and liabilities. Interest rates for finance receivables, term deposits, and bank